
LC Paper No. CB(1)2321/10-11(01)

Legislative Council Panel on Transport 
 
 

Adjustment to MTR Fares in 2011  
 

This paper notifies Members of the calculation and outcome of the 
MTR Corporation Limited (the Corporation)’s Fare Adjustment Mechanism 
(“FAM”) for 2011 as well as provides information on the Corporation’s fare 
promotions and service enhancement plans for the year. 
 

 
Fare Adjustment Mechanism 
 
2. Adoption of a more objective and transparent FAM was one of the 
five parameters set down by the Government for the Rail Merger. 
 
3. After detailed discussions with the Government, the Corporation 
agreed to give up its autonomy to adjust fares and adopt FAM instead.  This 
change was extensively discussed in the Legislative Council as part of the 
Merger and approved by independent shareholders of the Corporation, after 
much consideration and deliberation. 
 
4. The FAM, which is objective and transparent, forms part of the 
merger agreement between the MTR Corporation and the Government.  It is 
legally binding.   
 
5. Under the FAM, MTR fares are reviewed once per calendar year with 
the Overall Fare Adjustment Rate calculated by a set formula that is based on 
the year-on-year percentage changes in the Composite Consumer Price Index 
(“CCPI”) and Nominal Wage Index (Transportation Section) for December of 
the preceding year as published by the Census and Statistics Department 
(C&SD) as well as a pre-determined productivity factor. The productivity 
factor is 0% before 2013 and 0.1% with effect from 2013.  If the Overall 
Fare Adjustment Rate calculated falls within the range of ±1.5%, there will be 
no fare adjustment and the rate will be carried over to be incorporated into the 
following year’s Overall Fare Adjustment Rate. 
 
6. The formula for calculating each year’s Overall Fare Adjustment Rate 
is set out as follows: 
 

Overall Fare Adjustment Rate  
=  (0.5 x year-on-year percentage change in CCPI)  
  + (0.5 x year-on-year percentage change in Nominal Wage Index 
  (Transportation Section) – productivity factor (0% before 2013, 
  0.1% from 2013) 
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7. The FAM was implemented for the first time in 2009.  At that time, 
the Overall Fare Adjustment Rate calculated was +0.7%.  As it was within 
the range of 1.5%, no fare adjustment was made in 2009 and the +0.7% was 
carried over to be incorporated into the 2010 Overall Fare Adjustment Rate, 
which was then calculated to be +2.05%.   
 
8. 2011 is the second year of fare increases under the FAM. 
 
 
Overall Fare Adjustment Rate for 2011 
 
9. The Overall Fare Adjustment Rate for 2011 was originally calculated 
to be +2.3%.  This was derived from the +3.1% year-on-year percentage 
change in CCPI for December 2010 over that for December 2009 (as 
originally published by C&SD on 20 January 2011) plus the +1.5% 
year-on-year percentage change in the Nominal Wage Index (Transportation 
Section) for December 2010 over that for December 2009 (as published by 
C&SD on 24 March 2011). 
 
10. On 28 April 2011, C&SD published a new year-on-year percentage 
change in the CCPI for December 2010 over that for December 2009 of 
+2.9%, following completion of the 2009/10 Household Expenditure Survey 
and introduction of newly-based Consumer Price Indices (CPIs).  Having 
obtained the Government’s agreement, the Corporation adopted this new 
CCPI figure of year-on-year percentage change to calculate a new 2011 
Overall Fare Adjustment Rate of +2.2% (see table below for details), which 
will be applied in June 2011 to adjust MTR fares. 
 

Year-on-year 
 % change in 

Composite 
Consumer Price 

Index   
for Dec 2010 

Year-on-year 
 % change in  

Nominal Wage 
Index 

(Transportation 
Section)  

for Dec 2010 

Productivity  
Factor 

(0% before 2013,
0.1% from 2013)

 

2011  
Overall fare 

adjustment rate

 
 (0.5 x 2.9%)    +   (0.5 x 1.5 %)   -     0 %       =   + 2.2%   
 

 
11. The +2.2% Overall Fare Adjustment Rate represents the weighted 
average figure by which all adjustments to individual fares taken together 
shall equal to. 
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12. The FAM is applicable to all Controlled Fares including: 
  

(a) Adult, Elder, Student and Child fares for one way journeys on 
all MTR lines, excluding the Airport Express but including 
Airport Workers’ fares; 

 
(b) East Rail Line First Class Premium fares; and 

 
(c) All Light Rail and MTR Bus fares.  As the MTR Bus Route 

A73 (Tin Fu - Tuen Mun Ferry Pier) has ceased service, fares 
for this route will be withdrawn from the list of Controlled 
Fares. 
 

13. In calculating individual fares, the following guiding principles have 
been applied: 
 

(a) Adjustments to Octopus fares are in units of 10-cents;  
 

(b) Adjustments to Single Journey Ticket fares are in units of  
50-cents; and 

 
(c) The weighted average of all individual fare adjustments must 

equal to +2.2%. 
 
14. In 2010, the Corporation decided not to adjust some Single Journey 
fares, mostly concession fares for children and the elderly, considering that 
the percentage increase would be high if adjusted by 50 cents. That decision 
resulted in about 100 cases of Single Journey fares being slightly lower than 
their corresponding Octopus fares.  Most of these 100 cases will be adjusted 
this year to bring the Single Journey fares above the Octopus fares for the 
same journey.  However, there will still be about 30 cases where Single 
Journey fares will be lower than Octopus fares as a 50-cent adjustment will 
result in high-percentage adjustments for Single Journey fares ranging from 
$2.5 to $3.0 (concessionary fares for children and the elderly).  These 
situations will be addressed in future fare adjustments. 
 
15. To maintain market competitiveness, the fares of cross-boundary 
journeys between Lo Wu / Lok Ma Chau stations and MTR stations on the 
Tsuen Wan Line, Kwun Tong Line, Island Line, Tseung Kwan O Line, Tung 
Chung Line, West Rail Line and Disneyland Resort Line will remain 
unchanged.  
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16.  The Corporation has completed the required administrative 
procedures and has submitted the independent expert certificates required 
under the Operating Agreement to the Government to certify compliance with 
the FAM. Key information regarding certification is provided in Appendix 1. 
 
17. The new MTR fares will take effect from 19 June 2011 (Sunday). 
New fare charts are attached in Appendix 2.  They will also be made 
available to the public at MTR stations and on the MTR website. 
 
18. As a result of this year’s fare adjustment, 79% of MTR passenger trips 
will have a fare adjustment of 20 cents or less, including about 6% which will 
not experience any fare change. 
 
 
Promotions and service enhancements 
 
19. The Corporation is committed to providing a world-class railway 
service at competitive fares.  In addition, it offers a variety of fare 
concessions and promotions each year to thank passengers for their support 
and encourage different sectors of the community to use the railway service.  
A list of fare promotions including new programmes for 2011 is provided in 
Appendix 3.  After the introduction of these new promotions, the amount of 
MTR fare concessions and promotions could reach $1.7 billion in 2011. 
 
20. MTR passengers will also benefit from enhanced train services on the 
West Rail Line, Tsuen Wan Line and Kwun Tong Line at specified periods 
from mid-June 2011.  In particular, the frequency of trains on the West Rail 
Line during the evening peak period will be enhanced to 4-minute intervals 
from the existing 4.5 minutes per train.  Service hours in the Tuen 
Mun-bound direction will also be extended with the last train departing Hung 
Hom Station at 12:25 a.m., rather than the current 12:08 a.m.  More details 
are listed in Appendix 4 for Members’ reference. 
 
 
 
MTR Corporation 
May 2011  
 



 

Appendix 1: Key Information of the Independent Experts’ Certificates 
 
Calculation of the 2011 FAM 
The newly based year-on-year percentage change in the 
Composite Consumer Price Index for December 2010  

+2.9% 

The year-on-year percentage change in the Nominal Wage Index 
(Transportation Section) for December 2010 

+1.5% 

Productivity factor : 0% before 2013, 0.1% from 2013 0% 
Overall Fare Adjustment Rate for 2011* +2.2% 
Weighted Average Price of all Controlled Fares in  
the prior year 

HK $7.8538 

Weighted Average Price of all Controlled Fares after  
the 2011 Fare Adjustment 

HK $8.0263 
 

Weighted Average Price of all Controlled Fares after  
the 2011 Fare Adjustment compared to that of prior year 

102.20% 
 

* Overall Fare Adjustment Rate = (0.5 x year-on-year percentage change in CCPI) + (0.5 x 
year-on-year percentage change in Nominal Wage Index (Transportation Section) – productivity 
factor (0% before 2013, 0.1% from 2013) 

 
Breakdown of Passengers Affected by Varying Percentage Changes in 
Controlled Fares  
Changes in Controlled Fares Proportion of Total Passengers 
Decrease greater than 20% 0% 
Decrease between 10% and 20% 0% 
Decrease between 5% and 10% 0% 
Decrease between 0% and 5% 0% 
No change 6% 
Increase between 0% and 5% 94% 
Increase between 5% and 10% * 
Increase between 10% and 20% * 
Increase greater than 20% 0% 
Overall Change = +2.2% 100% 
* Less than 0.5% 
 
Breakdown of Passengers Affected by Varying Absolute Changes in Controlled 
Fares 
Changes in Controlled Fares Proportion of Total Passengers 
Decrease greater than $0.5 0% 
Decrease greater than $0 and up to $0.5 0% 
No change 6% 
Increase greater than $0 and up to $0.5 94% 
Increase greater than $0.5 and up to $1.0 0% 
Increase greater than $1.0 and up to $1.5 0% 
Increase greater than $1.5 and up to $2.0 0% 
Total 100% 



附件二 Appendix 2：新車費表 New Fare Charts
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4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.3 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.1 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.5 3.8 5.9 7.2 8.5 2.5 2.5 3.3 4.0 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 3.0 3.2 3.0 4.2 4.2 4.5 7.6 4.7 5.2 5.2 5.8 5.8 34.1 34.1 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 
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5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.3 3.4 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 5.6 3.5 3.0 2.3 2.5 2.5 5.0 5.9 7.2 3.3 3.3 2.3 2.8 5.8 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 3.2 3.2 3.0 4.2 4.2 4.5 7.6 4.7 5.2 5.2 5.8 5.8 34.1 34.1 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 

6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.5 1.9 1.9 3.4 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 6.8 4.0 3.9 3.4 2.9 2.5 6.1 7.9 9.1 4.2 4.0 3.4 2.8 5.1 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 4.5 3.8 3.9 4.5 4.5 4.8 7.9 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.1 6.1 36.6 36.6 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 

10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 8.5 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 5.8 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 8.0 7.2 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.5 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 10.9 8.0 7.7 6.3 7.2 7.2 10.4 12.0 13.1 8.5 8.0 6.3 5.8 5.1 1.9 2.5 2.7 2.8 3.2 8.8 7.6 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.3 11.3 8.5 9.2 9.2 9.8 9.8 43.5 43.5 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.6 

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 8.9 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.7 6.3 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.9 8.9 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 8.4 8.4 6.6 7.7 8.0 10.9 12.4 13.5 8.9 8.4 6.6 6.3 5.6 1.9 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.7 9.2 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 9.6 9.6 10.2 10.2 44.8 44.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 8.9 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.7 6.3 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.9 8.9 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 8.4 8.4 6.6 7.7 8.0 10.9 12.4 13.5 8.9 8.4 6.6 6.3 5.6 2.5 1.9 1.9 2.2 2.5 9.2 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 9.6 9.6 10.2 10.2 44.8 44.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 8.9 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.7 6.3 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.9 8.9 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 8.4 8.4 6.6 7.7 8.0 10.9 12.4 13.5 8.9 8.4 6.6 6.3 5.6 2.7 2.1 1.9 2.1 2.2 9.2 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 9.6 9.6 10.2 10.2 44.8 44.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 8.9 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.7 6.3 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.9 8.9 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 8.4 8.4 6.6 7.7 8.0 10.9 12.4 13.5 8.9 8.4 6.6 6.3 5.6 2.8 2.2 2.2 2.1 1.9 9.2 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 9.6 9.6 10.2 10.2 44.8 44.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 8.9 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.7 6.3 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.9 8.9 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 8.4 8.4 6.6 7.7 8.0 10.9 12.4 13.5 8.9 8.4 6.6 6.3 5.6 3.2 2.7 2.5 2.2 1.9 9.2 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 11.8 8.9 9.6 9.6 10.2 10.2 44.8 44.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.9 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 1.7 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.7 1.4 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.6 3.0 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.7 6.8 8.4 9.9 1.7 3.0 2.7 3.2 4.5 8.8 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 1.4 1.4 2.6 2.6 3.1 5.8 3.1 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.2 31.8 31.8 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 

4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.8 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.3 2.6 2.3 1.8 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.7 1.4 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.9 3.2 2.7 2.7 3.2 3.7 6.8 8.4 9.9 2.3 3.2 2.7 3.2 3.8 7.6 8.3 8.3 8.3 8.3 8.3 1.4 1.4 2.6 2.6 2.9 5.6 3.1 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.2 31.8 31.8 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 5.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.5 5.9 7.2 8.5 3.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.9 7.7 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 1.4 1.4 2.6 2.6 2.9 5.6 3.1 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.2 31.8 31.8 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.7 2.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 6.4 4.2 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.5 7.9 9.4 10.8 3.9 4.2 3.7 4.2 4.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 2.6 2.6 2.6 1.4 1.4 3.1 1.8 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 1.4 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.7 2.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 6.4 4.2 3.7 3.7 4.2 4.5 7.9 9.4 10.8 3.9 4.2 3.7 4.2 4.5 8.0 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 2.6 2.6 2.6 1.4 1.4 3.1 1.8 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.1 4.3 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.0 2.9 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.8 4.8 4.8 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 6.8 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.8 8.5 9.7 11.2 4.1 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.8 8.3 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 3.1 2.9 2.9 1.4 1.4 3.0 1.4 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.0 23.1 23.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 6.5 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.6 7.6 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 7.0 5.6 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.6 7.6 7.6 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 10.1 7.6 7.0 7.0 7.6 8.4 11.4 12.5 13.9 6.5 7.6 7.0 7.6 7.9 11.3 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 11.8 5.8 5.6 5.6 3.1 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.2 4.5 4.5 21.3 21.3 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 

7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.2 3.1 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.7 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.3 7.0 4.7 4.2 4.2 4.7 5.0 8.7 9.9 11.3 4.1 4.7 4.2 4.7 5.0 8.5 8.9 8.9 8.9 8.9 8.9 3.1 3.1 3.1 1.8 1.8 1.4 3.0 1.7 1.7 2.5 2.5 22.8 22.8 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
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6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 4.2 4.3 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 3.8 3.2 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 6.5 4.3 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.6 8.3 9.7 11.4 4.2 4.3 3.8 4.3 4.8 8.6 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 3.2 3.2 3.2 1.4 2.2 2.2 3.8 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 1.4 1.7 1.7 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 
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6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 4.2 4.3 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 3.8 3.2 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 6.5 4.3 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.6 8.3 9.7 11.4 4.2 4.3 3.8 4.3 4.8 8.6 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 3.2 3.2 3.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.8 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 1.7 1.4 1.4 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 4.2 4.3 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 3.8 3.2 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 6.5 4.3 3.8 3.8 4.3 4.6 8.3 9.7 11.4 4.2 4.3 3.8 4.3 4.8 8.6 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 3.2 3.2 3.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 3.8 2.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 1.7 1.7 1.4 1.4 2.2 2.2 2.2 

8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 5.4 5.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 4.6 4.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 8.0 5.1 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.3 10.7 12.4 5.4 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.6 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.4 1.4 1.7 1.7 

8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 5.4 5.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 4.6 4.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 8.0 5.1 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.3 10.7 12.4 5.4 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.6 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.4 1.4 1.7 

8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 5.4 5.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 4.6 4.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 8.0 5.1 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.3 10.7 12.4 5.4 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.6 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.7 1.4 1.4 

8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 5.4 5.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 4.6 4.1 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 8.0 5.1 4.6 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.3 10.7 12.4 5.4 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.8 9.6 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 25.2 25.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.7 1.7 1.4 















 

Appendix 3: MTR Promotions 
 
New promotions for 2011 

 
Ride $100 for Free Ticket 
Between 4 July and 30 December 2011, Adult Octopus cardholders will 
be able to redeem a free Single Journey Ticket for one domestic ride1 for 
every $100 of MTR fares deducted from the same Adult Octopus card 
from Monday to Friday of each week. Child and Elder Octopus 
cardholders, as well as holders of Personalised Octopus cards encoded 
with “Student” or “Persons with Disabilities” status will be able to 
redeem a free Concession Single Journey Ticket for one domestic ride for 
every $50 deducted. Redemption should be made before Sunday of the 
same week.   
 
$2 Fare Promotion for the Elderly 
The current promotion whereby Elder Octopus cardholders enjoy paying 
a flat fare of only $2 for each MTR journey taken on Wednesdays, 
Saturdays and public holidays (excluding Sundays) to any destination in 
the MTR network1 which is due to expire on 31 August 2011, will be 
extended for one year to 31 August 2012.  It is believed the promotion 
will continue to encourage senior citizens to get out and involve more in 
community activities.  
 
Monthly and Day Pass Promotion Extended 
The Monthly and Day Pass promotions, due to expire on 30 June 2011, 
will be extended for one year from 1 July 2011 to 30 June 2012 at new 
prices2 as follows:  
 
 

Pass New Price 

Sheung Shui – East Tsim Sha Tsui Monthly Pass $400 
Tuen Mun – Nam Cheong Monthly Pass $420 
Tuen Mun – Hung Hom Monthly Pass $490 
Tuen Mun – Nam Cheong Day Pass $22 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Not applicable on journeys to and from Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau stations, Airport Express, East Rail 

Line First Class, Light Rail, MTR Bus and MTR Feeder Bus. 
2 New prices for the current $315/$390 Monthly Pass will be $330/$410. 

 



 

 
Enhanced Interchange Discount in Tung Chung 
With effect from 1 July 2011, passengers will be able to enjoy a higher 
discount when using the same Adult Octopus card to interchange between 
MTR and several New Lantao Bus routes in Tung Chung including 
37/37P (Yat Tung Estate - Caribbean Coast), 38/38P and N38 (Yat Tung 
Estate-Tung Chung Bus Terminus) within one hour.  The interchange 
discount will be raised to $1.5 for six months from the existing $1. 
 
Interchange Discount with Green Minibus Routes in Kwun Tong 
With effect from 1 September 2011, passengers will be able to enjoy an 
interchange discount of $0.2 when using the same Adult Octopus card to 
interchange between MTR and several Green Minibus routes in Kwun 
Tong including 23B (Yan Oi Court - Cha Kwo Ling), 23C (Laguna City - 
Yau Tong Station via Cha Kwo Ling Road) and 23M (Yan Oi Court - 
Lam Tin Station via Sin Fat Road) within one hour. 
 
Interchange Discount with Outlying Island Ferries 
From the end of July 2011, Adult Octopus cardholders taking Outlying 
Island Ferry services from Sok Kwu Wan, Yung Shue Wan, Peng Chau, 
Cheung Chau and Mui Wo to Central will be able to enjoy a $1.5 
discount off their fare to any MTR destination (except Airport Express 
and the Free MTR Connections journeys offered by the Airport Express) 
via new Fare Discount Processor machines at the ferry piers for six 
months. 
  
To take advantage of the offer, passengers can simply swipe their 
Octopus cards at the Fare Discount Processors before entering the MTR 
network through Central or Hong Kong Station at any time on the same 
day. 
 
Light Rail and MTR Bus 
The Light Rail Personalised Octopus Frequent User Bonus Scheme, Free 
Light Rail / MTR Bus Connection with MTR, and Free MTR Bus 
Connection with Light Rail using Octopus, which are due to expire on 30 
June 2011, will be extended for one year to 30 June 2012. 

 



 

Major Fare Promotions Currently Provided by MTRCL 
(As at May 2011) 

Promotion Details 
 

Student Travel Scheme  MTR Corporation is the only public transport 
company in Hong Kong to provide fare 
concessions to eligible students studying 
full-time at local recognised institutions. 

 Eligible full-time students aged between 12 
and 25 can enjoy about half-fare concessions 
with their Personalised Octopus encoded 
with Student Status (not applicable on 
journeys to/from Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau 
stations, East Rail Line First Class, MTR 
Feeder Bus and Airport Express).  

 Currently about 540,000 students benefit 
from this promotion. 

 
Fare Concession for the 
Elderly 

 Elderly persons aged 65 or above can enjoy 
about half-fare concessions using Elder 
Octopus or Concessionary Single Journey 
Tickets. 

 
$2 Fare Promotion for 
the Elderly 

 Senior citizens can enjoy $2 per journey on 
Wednesdays, Saturdays and public holidays 
(excluding Sundays) using Elder Octopus 
(not applicable on journeys to/from Lo Wu 
and Lok Ma Chau stations, Airport Express, 
East Rail Line First Class, Light Rail, MTR 
Bus and MTR Feeder Bus).  

 Valid until 31 August 2011. 
 

Fare Concession for 
Children 
 

 Children aged 3 to 11 can enjoy about 
half-fare concessions using Child 
Octopus or Concessionary Single 
Journey Tickets.  

 
 
 
 

 



 

Fare Promotion for 
Eligible Persons with 
Disabilities 
 

 MTR Corporation is one of few public 
transport companies in Hong Kong that 
provides concessions to eligible persons with 
disabilities. 

 Eligible persons with disabilities are defined 
as recipients aged 12 to 64 under the 
Comprehensive Social Security Assistance 
(CSSA) Scheme with 100% disability or 
recipients of Disability Allowance. 

 Currently, about 80,000 persons with 
disabilities benefit from about half-fare 
concessions using their Personalised Octopus 
encoded with Persons with Disabilities 
status. 

 
Monthly Pass, Day Pass 
Promotions 
 

 Tuen Mun- Nam Cheong Monthly Pass 
 Tuen Mun- Hung Hom Monthly Pass 
 Tuen Mun –Nam Cheong Day Pass 
 Sheung Shui–East Tsim Sha Tsui Monthly 

Pass  
 Purchased each month/day and encoded in 

Octopus cards for Monthly Pass/magnetic 
tickets for Day Pass. Users are entitled to 
unlimited rides between the specified stations 
within the month/day purchased.  

 All valid until 30 June 2011. 
 

Fare Savers  Currently there are 29 fare savers available 
offering discounts at pre-designated MTR 
stations.  

 Expiry dates vary. 
 

Light Rail Personalised 
Octopus Frequent User 
Bonus Scheme 
 

 Adults, children or senior citizens who travel 
on Light Rail using a Personalised Octopus 
can accumulate bonus points for discounted 
travel on Light Rail. 

 Valid until 30 June 2011. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Interchange between 
West Rail Line and 
Light Rail/MTR Bus 
 

 Passengers using the same Octopus to 
transfer between designated West Rail Line 
stations and designated Light Rail 
stops/MTR Bus routes within a specified 
time period can enjoy free rides on Light Rail 
(applicable on journeys with an Adult 
Octopus fare of $4.0 or less) or MTR Bus 
routes. 

 Valid until 30 June 2011 
 

Interchange between 
Light Rail and MTR 
Bus 
 
 
 
 

 Passengers using the same Octopus to 
transfer between Light Rail and designated 
MTR Bus routes within a specified time 
period can enjoy the MTR Bus ride for free. 

 Valid until 30 June 2011. 
 

Interchange between 
MTR and MTR Feeder 
Bus  
 

 Passengers using the same Octopus to 
transfer between MTR and MTR Feeder Bus 
routes at designated MTR stations within a 
specified time period can enjoy  interchange 
discounts equal to $3.6 (starting from 15 
May), or the MTR fare, whichever is lower 

 Valid until further notice. 
 

Interchange between 
MTR and New Lantao 
Bus 

 Passengers using the same Octopus to 
transfer between MTR and designated New 
Lantao Bus routes at Tung Chung Station 
within a specified time period can enjoy an 
interchange discount of $1.0.  

 Valid until further notice. 
 

Interchange discount 
with Green Minibuses 

 Passengers using the same Octopus to 
transfer between MTR and designated Green 
Minibus routes at designated MTR stations 
within a specified time period can enjoy 
interchange discounts ranging from $0.3 to 
$3.0 depending on the individual route. 

 Expiry dates vary. 
 

 



 

 

Appendix 4: Train Service Enhancements 
 

Railway 
Line 

Enhancement Applicable 
to 

Effective 
Date 

Enhanced frequency for 
Monday to Saturday evening 
service 
Train service frequency between 
5:00pm and 7:30pm enhanced to 
4 minutes a train from existing 
4.5 minutes a train 
 

Weekdays  
and Saturdays 
 

13 June 2011 
(Monday) 
 

Enhanced frequency in late 
evening after 10 p.m. 
The train service frequency from 
10:00pm to the end of the traffic 
day enhanced to 7 minutes a 
train from the current 8.5 
minutes 
 

All days 12 June 2011 
(Sunday) 
 

West Rail 
Line 
 

Extension of train service 
hours in Tuen Mun-bound 
direction  
The last departure from Hung 
Hom Station scheduled at 
00:25am. At present, the last 
train departs at 00:08am.  
 

All days 12/13 June 
2011   
 
 
 

Tsuen Wan 
Line 

Enhanced train frequency on 
Sundays and public holidays 
Train frequency between 
10:00am and 1:00pm enhanced 
from 5 minutes to 4 minutes 
 

Sundays and 
public 
holidays 

12 June 2011 
(Sunday) 
 

Kwun Tong 
Line 

Enhanced train frequency on 
Sundays and public holidays 
Train frequency between 
10:00am and 1:00pm enhanced 
from 5 minutes to 4 minutes  
 

Sundays and 
public 
holidays  

12 June 2011 
(Sunday) 
 

 




